LM25101A/B/C
3A, 2A and 1A High Voltage High-Side and Low-Side Gate Drivers
General Description
The LM25101A/B/C High Voltage Gate Drivers are designed
to drive both the high-side and the low-side N-Channel MOS-
FETs in a synchronous buck or a half-bridge configuration.
The “A” versions provide a full 3A of gate drive while the “B”
and “C” versions provide 2A and 1A respectively. The outputs

30192901
30192935
Ordering Information
Ordering Number Package Type NSC Package Drawing Supplied As
LM25101AM SOIC 8 MO8A 95 units shipped in antistatic rails
LM25101AMX SOIC 8 MO8A 2500 shipped in Tape & Reel
LM25101AMR PSOP 8 MRA08A 95 units shipped in antistatic rails
LM25101AMRX PSOP 8 MRA08A 2500 shipped in Tape & Reel
LM25101BMA SOIC 8 MO8A 95 units shipped in antistatic rails
LM25101BMAX SOIC 8 MO8A 2500 shipped in Tape & Reel
LM25101CMA SOIC 8 MO8A 95 units shipped in antistatic rails
LM25101CMAX SOIC 8 MO8A 2500 shipped in Tape & Reel
LM25101A/B/C
2 Copyright © 1999-2012, Texas Instruments Incorporated
Pin Descriptions
Pin #
Name Description Application Information
SOIC-8 PSOP-8
1 1 VDD Positive gate drive supply Locally decouple to VSS using low ESR/ESL
capacitor located as close to the IC as possible.
2 2 HB High-side gate driver bootstrap
rail
Connect the positive terminal of the bootstrap
capacitor to HB and the negative terminal to HS. The
bootstrap capacitor should be placed as close to the
IC as possible.
3 3 HO High-side gate driver output Connect to the gate of high-side MOSFET with a
short, low inductance path.
4 4 HS High-side MOSFET source
connection
Connect to the bootstrap capacitor negative terminal
and the source of the high-side MOSFET.
5 5 HI High-side driver control input The LM25101A/B/C inputs have TTL type
thresholds. Unused inputs should be tied to ground
and not left open.
6 6 LI Low-side driver control input The LM25101A/B/C inputs have TTL type
thresholds. Unused inputs should be tied to ground